
  

 

 
Sussex County Council 

 Public/Media Packet 
 
 
 
 

MEETING: 
NOVEMBER 13, 2012 

 
 
 

**DISCLAIMER** 
This product is provided by Sussex County government as a courtesy to the general 
public. Items contained within are for background purposes only, and are presented 
‘as is’. Materials included are subject to additions, deletion or other changes prior to 
the County Council meeting for which the package is prepared. 
 
 

Sussex County Council 
2 The Circle | PO Box 589 

Georgetown, DE 19947 
(302) 855-7743 



 

 

 

 
 
 

NOVEMBER 13, 2012 
 

10:00 A.M. 
 

** AMENDED ON November 9, 2012 at 10:40 a.m. 
 
 
Call to Order 
 
Approval of Agenda 
 
Approval of Minutes 
 
Reading of Correspondence 
 
Bob  Carey, Delmarva Teen Challenge Presentation 
 
Dave Schepens, Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control – Proposed 
Changes to Onsite Wastewater and Treatment Disposal Systems 
 
Todd Lawson, County Administrator 
 

1. 2013 Holiday Schedule and County Council Schedule 
 
2. Administrator’s Report 

 
10:30 a.m.  Public Hearing 
 
 “AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 62 OF THE CODE OF SUSSEX 

COUNTY RELATING TO  FEES CHARGED BY THE CLERK OF THE PEACE 
TO PERFORM MARRIAGE CEREMONIES AND CIVIL UNIONS” 

 
David Rutt, Assistant County Attorney 
 
 1. Universal Forest Products 
 
  A. Lease Amendment 
 
Susan Webb, Finance Director 
 
 1. Fiscal Year 2013 Human Service Grants Award  
 
 2. Continue Discussion on Economic Development Incentives 



 
Hal Godwin, Deputy County Administrator 
 
 1. Wastewater Agreements  
 

A. Senators- Phase 1A and 1B 
 

B. The Landing at Peppers Creek – Phase 2 
 
Jim Hickin, Airport Manager 
 
 1. Georgetown Air Services Sublease  
 
 2. William Briedis Sublease  
 
Rob Davis, Senior Planner, Utility Planning Division 
 
 1. Baylis Estates Annexation of the Oak Orchard Sanitary Sewer District 
 
  A. Request to Prepare and Post Notices 
 
Brad Hawkes, Director of Utility Engineering 
 

1. West Complex Renovations 
 
Julie Cooper, Project Manager 
 

1. Rudder Lane Pole Building, Project 11-12  
  

A. Substantial Completion  
 

B. Balancing Change Order 
 

C. Return of Retainage 
 

2. Greenwood Library, Project 07-05 
 

A. Consultants Agreement for Construction Administration 
 
Mike Izzo, County Engineer 
 

1. Millville Sanitary Sewer District: Northwest Expansion Whites Neck Road 
 

A. Contract 11-02 Balancing Change Order 
 

2. Pump Station No. 30 Improvements 
 

A. Contract 09-17 Change Order No. 1 
 
      
 



      **     John Ashman, Director of Utility Planning 
 

1. Sussex County EMS #106 Long Neck Station 
 

A. Bid Award – Project 12-19 
 
              Grant Requests 

 
 1. Downtown Seaford Association for Christmas parade expenses. 
 
 2. Milford Community Parades for parade expenses. 
 
 3. West Rehoboth Community Land Trust for their housing initiative.   
 
 4. Create 1 Marketing for the Decorating Delmarva fundraiser. 
 
 5. Laurel Public Library for costs associated with fixing drainage problems. 
 
 6. Mason Dixon Woodworkers for toys for needy children. 
 
 7.     Fenwick Island Lions Club for Selbyville Halloween Parade expenses. 
 
Introduction of Proposed Zoning Ordinances 
 
Any Additional Business Brought Before Council 
 
Executive Session – Job Applicants′ Qualifications, Personnel, Pending/Potential 
Litigation, and Land Acquisition pursuant to 29 Del. C. §10004(b) 
 
Possible Action on Executive Session Items 
 

 
******************************** 

 
Sussex County Council meetings can be monitored on the internet at www.sussexcountyde.gov. 
 

********************************* 
 
In accordance with 29 Del. C. §10004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on November 5, 2012 at 3:30 p.m., at the 
time it was prepared by the County Administrator and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.  This 
Agenda is subject to change to include the addition or deletion of items, including Executive Sessions, which 
arise at the time of the Meeting. 
 
Agenda items listed may be considered out of sequence. 
 
**This Agenda was amended on November 9, 2012 at 10:40 a.m. for the purpose of adding “Bid Award for 
the Sussex County EMS #106 Long Neck Station – Project 12-19” under John Ashman, Director of Utility 
Planning, an item which was left off the Agenda by oversight and corrected by the posting of this Amended 
Agenda as soon as the oversight was noticed. 
 

http://www.sussexcountyde.gov/


 
 
 
 

SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL - GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE, OCTOBER 16, 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Call to 
Order 
 
M 528 12 
Amend 
and 
Approve 
Agenda  
 
 
 
 
Approve 
Minutes 
 
U of D 
Agriculture 
Extension 
Program 
 
 
 
 
 
Procla- 
mation/ 
Conflict 
Resolution 
 
 

A  regularly scheduled meeting of the  Sussex  County  Council was held on 
Tuesday, October 16, 2012, at 10:00 a.m., in the Council Chambers, Sussex 
County Administrative Office Building, Georgetown, Delaware, with the 
following present:  
 
 Michael H. Vincent President 
 Samuel R. Wilson, Jr. Vice President 
 George B. Cole Councilman 
 Joan R. Deaver Councilwoman 
 Vance Phillips Councilman 
 Todd F. Lawson County Administrator  
 Susan M. Webb Finance Director 
 David Rutt County Attorney 
 
The Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance were led by Mr. Vincent. 
 
Mr. Vincent called the meeting to order. 
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Wilson, seconded by Mrs. Deaver, to amend the 
Agenda by deleting “Job Applicants′ Qualifications” and “Personnel” 
under “Executive Session”; and to approve the Agenda, as amended. 
  
Motion Adopted: 5 Yeas. 
 
Vote by Roll Call: Mrs. Deaver, Yea; Mr. Cole, Yea; 
 Mr. Phillips, Yea; Mr. Wilson, Yea; 
 Mr. Vincent, Yea 
 
The minutes of October 9, 2012 were approved by consent. 
 
On behalf of the College of Agriculture and Natural Resources, the 
University of Delaware, and the Carvel Research and Education Center, Dr. 
Mark Isaacs thanked the Council for its continued support.  Dr. Isaacs gave 
an overview of how they use the funding allocated by the County:  poultry 
diagnostic and research efforts in the Lasher Laboratories, field crop 
research, poultry research, extension safety programs, and the overall 
extension program (in Georgetown).  The Council presented a check in the 
amount of $69,049.00 to Dr. Isaacs. 
 
A Proclamation entitled “A PROCLAMATION TO RECOGNIZE 
NATIONAL CONFLICT RESOLUTION DAY”  was presented to Debi 
Zistl, Program Director of the Center for Community Justice at People’s 
Place in Milford. 
 
 

DRAFT



                        October 16, 2012 – Page 2 
 

 

 

Draft  
Ordinance/ 
Clerk of 
Peace Fees 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Introduc- 
tion of  
Proposed 
Ordinance 
 
 
 
Adminis- 
trator’s 
Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Council discussed a Draft Ordinance entitled “AN ORDINANCE TO 
AMEND CHAPTER 62 OF THE CODE OF SUSSEX COUNTY 
RELATING TO FEES CHARGED BY THE CLERK OF THE PEACE TO 
PERFORM MARRIAGE CEREMONIES AND CIVIL UNIONS”.  This 
Ordinance sets the fees the Clerk of the Peace charges for marriage and 
civil union ceremonies for Delaware residents, non-residents and active 
United States military personnel.   
 
George Parish, Clerk of the Peace, stated that the respective Clerks of the 
Peace of each Marriage Bureau in the State of Delaware have been engaged 
in a continuous dialogue in attempting to achieve unanimity in established 
fees.  Mr. Parish stated that he endorses the proposition to extend Delaware 
resident fees to all active United States military personnel without regard to 
their legal residency.  The proposition would apply to all Sussex County 
Marriage Bureau fees.  This approach would provide an opportunity for the 
Sussex County Council to express its gratitude for active military personnel.  
Mr. Parish noted that the provision was implemented in New Castle and 
Kent counties in April 2012.   
 
Mr. Wilson suggested that the fees be waived for active military personnel.  
It was noted that this could be discussed during the Public Hearing process.   
 
Mr. Cole introduced the Proposed Ordinance entitled “AN ORDINANCE 
TO AMEND CHAPTER 62 OF THE CODE OF SUSSEX COUNTY 
RELATING TO FEES CHARGED BY THE CLERK OF THE PEACE TO 
PERFORM MARRIAGE CEREMONIES AND CIVIL UNIONS”.   
 
The Proposed Ordinance will be advertised for Public Hearing. 
 
Mr. Lawson read the following information in his Administrator’s Report: 
 
1. Delaware Solid Waste Authority Reports 

 
There were 48,114 pounds of recycled material received at the 
Recycle Delaware pods at the West Complex in Georgetown during 
the months of June, July, August, and September 2012.  Attached 
are reports for each month.  

 
2. CERT/RACES Open House 
 

The Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) and Radio 
Amateur Civil Emergency Service (RACES) will hold a joint Open 
House on Sunday, October 21, from 1:00 to 4:00 p.m. at the Sussex 
County Emergency Operations Center.  The Open House will 
provide an opportunity for the public to meet members of these two 
volunteer groups serving Sussex County in time of disaster and learn 
about their activities, as well as the function of the Sussex County 
Emergency Operations Center.  The recently renovated Ham Radio 
station will also be open for tours.  For more information, contact 

DRAFT



                        October 16, 2012 – Page 3 
 

 

 

Report 
(continued) 
 
 
Proposed 
Loan 
Resolutions 
 
M 529 12 
Adopt 
Loan 
Resolution/ 
Oak 
Orchard 
SSD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
M 530 12 
Adopt 
Loan 
Resolution/ 
Angola 
Neck 
SSD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wastewater 
Agreement 
 
M 531 12 
Execute 
Wastewater 
Agreement/ 
The 
Villages at 
Herring 
Creek 

KB3HEV@gmail.com or citizencorps@sussexcountyde.gov. 
 

(Attachments to the Administrator’s Report are not attachments to the 
minutes.) 
 
Mrs. Webb presented two Proposed Loan Resolutions for the Council’s 
consideration.   
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Cole, seconded by Mrs. Deaver, to Adopt the 
Loan Resolution entitled “A RESOLUTION OF THE SUSSEX COUNTY 
COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT AUTHORIZING AND 
PROVIDING FOR THE INCURRENCE OF INDEBTEDNESS FOR THE 
PURPOSE OF PROVIDING A PORTION OF THE COST OF 
ACQUIRING, CONSTRUCTING, ENLARGING, IMPROVING, AND/OR 
EXTENDING ITS SEWER TREATMENT FOR THE OAK ORCHARD 
SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT” ($6,182,000).  
 
Motion Adopted: 5 Yeas. 
 
Vote by Roll Call: Mrs. Deaver, Yea; Mr. Cole, Yea; 
 Mr. Phillips, Yea; Mr. Wilson, Yea; 
 Mr. Vincent, Yea 
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Cole, seconded by Mr. Phillips, to Adopt the 
Loan Resolution entitled “A RESOLUTION OF THE SUSSEX COUNTY 
COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT AUTHORIZING AND 
PROVIDING FOR THE INCURRENCE OF INDEBTEDNESS FOR THE 
PURPOSE OF PROVIDING A PORTION OF THE COST OF 
ACQUIRING, CONSTRUCTING, ENLARGING, IMPROVING, AND/OR 
EXTENDING ITS SEWER TREATMENT FOR THE ANGOLA NECK 
SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT” 
 
Motion Adopted: 5 Yeas. 
 
Vote by Roll Call: Mrs. Deaver, Yea; Mr. Cole, Yea; 
 Mr. Phillips, Yea; Mr. Wilson, Yea; 
 Mr. Vincent, Yea 
 
Mr. Godwin presented a Wastewater Agreement for the Council’s 
consideration. 
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Phillips, seconded by Mr. Wilson, based upon 
the recommendation of the Sussex County Engineering Department, for 
Sussex County Project No. 81-04, Agreement No. 349-1, that the Sussex 
County Council execute a Construction Administration and Construction 
Inspection Agreement between Sussex County Council and The Villages at 
Herring Creek, LLC, for wastewater facilities to be constructed in The 
Villages at Herring Creek, Phase 2, located in the Angola Neck Sanitary 
Sewer District.   

DRAFT

mailto:KB3HEV@gmail.com
mailto:citizencorps@sussexcountyde.gov


                        October 16, 2012 – Page 4 
 

 

 

M 531 12 
(continued) 
 
 
 
 
Paramedic 
Station 106/ 
Lease 
Extension 
 
 
 
 
 
M 532 12 
Approve 
Lease 
Addendum/ 
Paramedic 
Station 106 
 
 
 
 
Grant 
Requests 
 
M 533 12 
Council- 
manic 
Grant 
 
 
 
 
 
 
M 534 12 
Council- 
manic 
Grant 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Motion Adopted: 5 Yeas. 
 
Vote by Roll Call: Mrs. Deaver, Yea; Mr. Cole, Yea; 
 Mr. Phillips, Yea; Mr. Wilson, Yea; 
 Mr. Vincent, Yea 
 
Robert Stuart, Director of EMS, presented a Proposed Addendum to a 
Lease Agreement with the Mid Sussex Rescue Squad, Inc. (Paramedic 
Station 106).   The Lease Agreement was approved by the Council on 
October 25, 2011; the Lease has been in effect since 2003.  Mr. Stuart stated 
that the proposal is for an extension of the Lease for an additional six 
months due to the fact that construction has been delayed on the new 
paramedic station.  There are no changes to the terms of the Lease 
Agreement.   
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Cole, seconded by Mr. Phillips, that the Sussex 
County Council approves the Lease Addendum for Paramedic Station 106 
between Sussex County Council and Mid-Sussex Rescue Squad, Inc., as per 
the terms and conditions of the Addendum.   
 
Motion Adopted: 5 Yeas. 
 
Vote by Roll Call: Mrs. Deaver, Yea; Mr. Cole, Yea; 
 Mr. Phillips, Yea; Mr. Wilson, Yea; 
 Mr. Vincent, Yea 
 
Mrs. Webb presented grant requests for the Council’s consideration. 
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Cole, seconded by Mr. Wilson, to give $250.00 
from Mr. Vincent’s Councilmanic Grant Account to the Delaware Express 
U12 Fastpitch Softball Team for tournament expenses. 
 
Motion Adopted: 5 Yeas. 
 
Vote by Roll Call: Mrs. Deaver, Yea; Mr. Cole, Yea; 
 Mr. Phillips, Yea; Mr. Wilson, Yea; 
 Mr. Vincent, Yea 
 
A Motion was made by Mrs. Deaver, seconded by Mr. Phillips, to give 
$250.00 ($50.00 from each Councilmanic Grant Account) to CHEER for the 
Deck The Halls fundraiser. 
 
Motion Adopted: 5 Yeas. 
 
Vote by Roll Call: Mrs. Deaver, Yea; Mr. Cole, Yea; 
 Mr. Phillips, Yea; Mr. Wilson, Yea; 
 Mr. Vincent, Yea 
 
 

DRAFT



                        October 16, 2012 – Page 5 
 

 

 

M 535 12 
Council- 
manic 
Grant 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Additional 
Business/ 
DNREC 
Proposal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10/23/12 
Meeting 
 
M 536 12 
Cancel 
10/23/12 
Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
M 537 12 
Go Into 
Executive 
Session 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive 
Session 
 
 
 

A Motion was made by Mr. Phillips, seconded by Mr. Cole, to give $200.00 
($100.00 each from Mr. Phillips’ and Mr. Vincent’s Councilmanic Grant 
Accounts) to the Laurel Middle School for the Red Ribbon Fall Festival 
(drug awareness event). 
 
Motion Adopted: 5 Yeas. 
 
Vote by Roll Call: Mrs. Deaver, Yea; Mr. Cole, Yea; 
 Mr. Phillips, Yea; Mr. Wilson, Yea; 
 Mr. Vincent, Yea 
 
Under Additional Business, Mr. Phillips commented that the next meeting 
of the Source Water Assessment and Protection Program’s Citizen and 
Technical Advisory Committee is scheduled for November 7th and that a 
topic of discussion at that meeting will be on-site wastewater treatment and 
disposal systems.  Mr. Phillips stated that DNREC’s proposal may 
significantly increase the cost to homeowners.  A suggestion was made to 
invite a representative from the County’s Engineering Department and a 
representative from DNREC to a future Council meeting to discuss this 
issue. 
 
Mr. Lawson reported that the draft agenda for the October 23rd Council 
meeting is light and he asked if the meeting should be cancelled.   
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Wilson, seconded by Mr. Phillips, to cancel the 
October 23, 2012 Council meeting due to a light agenda. 
 
Motion Adopted: 5 Yeas. 
 
Vote by Roll Call: Mrs. Deaver, Yea; Mr. Cole, Yea; 
 Mr. Phillips, Yea; Mr. Wilson, Yea; 
 Mr. Vincent, Yea 
 
At 10:32 a.m., a Motion was made by Mr. Wilson, seconded by Mr. Phillips, 
to recess the Regular Session and to go into Executive Session for the 
purpose of discussing issues relating to pending/potential litigation and 
personnel. 
 
Motion Adopted: 5 Yeas. 
 
Vote by Roll Call: Mrs. Deaver, Yea; Mr. Cole, Yea; 
 Mr. Phillips, Yea; Mr. Wilson, Yea; 
 Mr. Vincent, Yea 
 
At 10:35 a.m., an Executive Session of the Sussex County Council was held 
in the Caucus Room of the Council Chambers for the purpose of discussing 
issues relating to pending/potential litigation and personnel.  The Executive 
Session concluded at 11:39 a.m. 
 

DRAFT



                        October 16, 2012 – Page 6 
 

 

 

M 538 12 
Reconvene 
Regular 
Session 
 
 
 
 
 
Action 
 
M 539 12 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

At 11:42 a.m., a Motion was made by Mr. Wilson, seconded by Mr. Phillips, 
to come out of Executive Session and to reconvene the Regular Session. 
 
Motion Adopted: 5 Yeas. 
 
Vote by Roll Call: Mrs. Deaver, Yea; Mr. Cole, Yea; 
 Mr. Phillips, Yea; Mr. Wilson, Yea; 
 Mr. Vincent, Yea 
 
No action was required on Executive Session items. 
 
At 11:42 a.m., a Motion was made by Mr. Cole, seconded by Mrs. Deaver, 
to adjourn. 
 
  Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
  Robin A. Griffith 
  Clerk of the Council 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

DRAFT





 
 
 
 SUSSEX COUNTY 
 
 2013 Holiday Schedule 
 
 
 
         Holiday                             State Observance                     County Observance   
 
 
New Year's Day                      January 1 (Tuesday)       January 1 (Tuesday) 
 
Martin Luther King, Jr. Day January 21 (Monday)      January 21 (Monday) 
 
Good Friday                     March 29 (Friday)        March 29 (Friday) 
 
Memorial Day                May 27 (Monday)              May 27 (Monday) 
 
Independence Day      July 4 (Thursday)   July 4 (Thursday)   
 
Labor Day                  September 2 (Monday)    September 2 (Monday) 
 
Veterans Day      November 11 (Monday)       November 11 (Monday)  
 
Thanksgiving Day         November 28 (Thursday)       November 28 (Thursday) 
 
Day After Thanksgiving              November 29 (Friday)   November 29 (Friday) 
 
Christmas December 24(Tuesday)      December 24 (Tuesday) 
 December 25 (Wednesday) December 25 (Wednesday) 
 
       
 
 
The County grants two floating holidays to eligible employees per calendar year in accordance with the Floating 
Holiday Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 

PROPOSED



 
 
 

THE SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL WILL NOT MEET 
ON THE FOLLOWING DATES 

IN THE YEAR 2013 
 
 

 JANUARY 1 - NEW YEAR’S DAY  
 

 MARCH 5 - NACo CONFERENCE 
 
 MARCH 12 - WINTER HOLIDAY  
 
 APRIL 2 - EASTER HOLIDAY 
 
 MAY 28 - MEMORIAL DAY HOLIDAY 
 
 JULY 2 - SUMMER HOLIDAY 
 
 JULY 9 -  SUMMER HOLIDAY 
 
 AUGUST 27 - SUMMER HOLIDAY 
 
 SEPTEMBER 3 - SUMMER HOLIDAY 
 
 NOVEMBER 26 - THANKSGIVING HOLIDAY 
 
 DECEMBER 24 - CHRISTMAS HOLIDAY 
 
 DECEMBER 31 -  CHRISTMAS HOLIDAY 
 
 
 
 
 

PROPOSED



 
    ORDINANCE NO. ________ 
 
 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 62 OF THE CODE OF 
SUSSEX COUNTY RELATING TO FEES CHARGED BY THE CLERK OF THE 
PEACE TO PERFORM MARRIAGE CEREMONIES AND CIVIL UNIONS. 
 WHEREAS, Sussex County Code, Chapter 62, Article V, Section 62-
16 currently establishes the fees to be charged by the Clerk of the Peace 
for performing marriage ceremonies, and 
 WHEREAS, this ordinance shall amend Section 62-16 by including 
the fees to be charged for civil unions and providing Delaware resident 
rates for all active United States military personnel. 
 NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX HEREBY ORDAINS: 
 Section 1. Amend Sussex County Code, Chapter 62, Article, V, 
Section 62-16, Enumeration of Fees, by adding the underlined language as 
follows: 
   
A.  The fee for a marriage or civil union license issued by the Clerk of 
the Peace for Sussex County to a Delaware resident or any active United 
States military personnel, regardless of residency, shall be $50 each.  
  
B.  The fee for providing a marriage or civil union license issued by the 
Clerk of the Peace for Sussex County to a non-Delaware resident shall be 
$100 each. 
 
C. The fee for providing a certified copy of a marriage or civil union 
license issued by the Clerk of the Peace for Sussex County shall be $25 
each. 
 
D. The fee for conducting a Memorable Marriage or Civil Union 
Ceremony for a Delaware resident or any active United States military 
personnel, regardless of residency, in the office of the Clerk of the Peace 
for Sussex County, or on The Circle or any building fronting The Circle, 
shall be $50. 
 
E. The fee for conducting a Memorable Marriage or Civil Union 
Ceremony in the office of the Clerk of the Peace for Sussex County, or on 
The Circle or any building fronting The Circle, for a non-Delaware resident 
shall be $100. 
 

DRAFT

http://www.ecode360.com/8881725#8881725
http://www.ecode360.com/8881726#8881726
kcollins
Inserted Text



F. The fee for conducting a Memorable Marriage or Civil Union 
Ceremony outside of the office of the Clerk of the Peace for Sussex County 
for a Delaware resident or any active United States military personnel, 
regardless of residency, shall be $75. 
 
G. The fee for conducting a Memorable Marriage or Civil Union 
Ceremony outside of the office of the Clerk of the Peace for Sussex County 
for a non-Delaware resident shall be $150. 
 
H.  The fee for performing a renewal of marriage or civil union vows 
ceremony in the office of the Clerk of the Peace for Sussex County, or on 
The Circle or any building fronting The Circle, for a Delaware resident or 
any active United States military personnel, regardless of residency, shall 
be $50. 
 
I.  The fee for performing a renewal of marriage or civil union vows 
ceremony in the office of the Clerk of the Peace for Sussex County, or on 
The Circle or any building fronting The Circle, for a non-Delaware resident 
shall be $100. 
 
J.  The fee for performing a renewal of marriage or civil union vows 
ceremony outside of the office of the Clerk of the Peace for Sussex County 
for a Delaware resident or any active United States military personnel, 
regardless of residency, shall be $75. 
 
K.  The fee for performing a renewal of marriage or civil union vows 
ceremony outside of the office of the Clerk of the Peace for Sussex County 
for a non-Delaware resident shall be $150. 
 
 Section 2.  Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective on 
_______________, 2012. 
 
 
 

Synopsis 
 

 This Ordinance sets the fees the Clerk of the Peace charges for 
marriage and civil union ceremonies for Delaware residents, non-residents 
and active United States military personnel.   
 
 No text is deleted.  Additional text is underlined and in italics. 
 

DRAFT

http://www.ecode360.com/13796004#13796004
http://www.ecode360.com/13796005#13796005
http://www.ecode360.com/13796007#13796007








SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL
HUMAN SERVICE GRANTS
FISCAL YEAR 2013
1062000.56532

GRANTED REQUESTED AMOUNT 
FISCAL FISCAL RECOMMENDED

AGENCY PROJECT 2012 2013 2013

ALZHEIMER'S ASSOCIATION SAFE RETURN PROGRAM $500.00 $500.00 $500.00
 

AMERICAN DIABETES ASSOCIATION TO ASSIST WITH THE ADA SUGAR FREE WEEKEND $500.00 $1,500.00 $500.00
RETREAT FOR CHILDREN

THE ARC OF DELAWARE TO ASSIST PERSONS WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

BEST BUDDIES DELAWARE TO ASSIST WITH FUNDING FOR STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES $0.00 $5,000.00 $500.00 NEW REQUEST

BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS OF MENTORING PROGRAM FOR AT-RISK YOUTH $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00
DELAWARE, INC.

BOOKER STREET CHURCH OF GOD HOUSE OF RUTH - HOUSING TO HOMELESS AND ABUSED WOMEN $500.00 $3,300.00 $500.00

BRIDGEVILLE COMMUNITY ACTION TO SUPPORT HAVING A FATHER & SON FAMILY NIGHT PROGRAM $1,000.00 OPEN $1,000.00

CANCER SUPPORT COMMUNITY TO SUPPORT PSYCHOSOCIAL & EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS $500.00 $750.00 $500.00

CAN-DO PLAYGROUND AT MILFORD TO ASSIST WITH A PLAYGROUND FOR CHILDREN W/ SPEC NEEDS $0.00 $5,000.00 $500.00 NEW REQUEST

CAPE HENLOPEN FOOD BASKET TO PURCHASE FOOD FOR  THE FOOD BASKET $500.00 $1,000.00 $500.00

CASA SAN FRANCISCO SOCIAL SERVICES  - TRANSPORTATION SERVICES $1,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,000.00

CHEER INC. - MEAL PROGRAM HOME SERVICE PROGRAM - HOMEBOUND SENIORS $2,500.00 $20,000.00 $2,500.00

CHEER INC. - HOME SERVICES SHORT TERM EMERGENCY HOME HEALTH SERVICES $0.00 $40,000.00 $1,000.00 NEW REQUEST

CHEER CENTERS
A.)  GEORGETOWN GENERAL SERVICES $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
B.)  GREENWOOD GENERAL SERVICES $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
C.)  HARBOUR LIGHTS (LEWES) GENERAL SERVICES $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
D.)  MILTON GENERAL SERVICES $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
E.)  ROXANA GENERAL SERVICES $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
F.) COASTAL LEISURE CENTER GENERAL SERVICES $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
G) LONG NECK (PELICAN COVE) GENERAL SERVICES $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

CHURCH OF GOD AND SAINTS OF CHRIST ANNUAL FREE THANKSGIVING DINNER FOR ANYONE $900.00 $2,000.00 $900.00

CONTACT LIFELINE PROVIDE 24 HR PHONE COUNSELING FOR RAPE VICTIMS $0.00 $3,000.00 $1,000.00 NEW REQUEST

COVERDALE CROSSROADS COMMUNITY TO ASSIST WITH CABLE & INTERNET FOR AN AFTER SCHOOL $500.00 $1,695.48 $500.00
COUNCIL, INC. PROGRAM

11/9/2012



SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL
HUMAN SERVICE GRANTS
FISCAL YEAR 2013
1062000.56532

GRANTED REQUESTED AMOUNT 
FISCAL FISCAL RECOMMENDED

AGENCY PROJECT 2012 2013 2013
DAGSBORO BOYS & GIRLS CLUB GENERAL SERVICES $1,500.00 $5,000.00 $1,500.00

DAGSBORO CHURCH OF GOD JOSEPH'S STOREHOUSE - EMERGENCY FOOD ITEMS $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,000.00

DELAWARE ADOLESCENT PROGRAM INC. STAFFING & SUPPLIES $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00

DELAWARE COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT TO ASSIST LOW INCOME INDIVIDUALS WITH TAXES $500.00 $1,000.00 $500.00
ACTION COUNCIL, INC.  

DELAWARE CRIME STOPPERS TO ASSIST WITH THE REWARDS PROGRAM $500.00 $1,500.00 $500.00

DELAWARE FOUNDATION REACHING TO SUPPORT THE HAND-IN-HAND PROGRAM $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $2,500.00
CITIZENS WITH COGNITIVE DISABILITIES

DELAWARE GUIDANCE SERVICES TO PROVIDE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR AT RISK $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
FOR CHILDREN & YOUTH CHILDREN IN SUSSEX COUNTY

DELAWARE HOUSING COALITION SUSSEX HOUSING GROUP - STAFFING & MILEAGE $2,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,000.00

DELAWARE LIONS FOUNDATION MATCHING GRANTS FOR DIRECT SERVICES TO FAMILIES IN NEED $500.00 $2,000.00 $500.00

DELAWARE NATURE SOCIETY TO ASSIST WITH EDUCATION PROGRAMS $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
 

DELAWARE POLICE CHIEFS' COUNCIL TO SUPPORT THE "LOCAL POLICE COORDINATION" $2,500.00 NO REQUEST $0.00

DELMARVA CLERGY UNITED IN SOCIAL PROVIDE AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,000.00
ACTION FOUNDATION  

EASTER SEAL REHABILITATION CENTER ADULT DAY HEALTH SERVICE PROGRAM $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

EL CENTRO CULTURAL, INC. TO ASSIST WITH  FESTIVAL HISPANO $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00

EVERLASTING HOPE MINISTRIES TO ASSIST WITH TONY'S HOUSE TRANSITIONAL SHELTER $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,000.00

FAMILIES IN CRISIS CONFERENCE TO ASSIST WITH ANNUAL CONFERENCE $500.00 $500.00 $500.00

FAMILY OUTREACH MULTIPURPOSE TO ASSIST WITH THE G.R.I.P AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM $500.00 $1,500.00 $500.00
COMMUNITY CENTER 

FIRST STEPS PRIMEROS PASOS TO ASSIST WITH PROGRAM FOR EARLY CARE & EDUCATION $500.00 $1,000.00 $500.00

FOOD BANK OF DELAWARE TO HELP FUND THE BACKPACK PROGRAM FOR YOUTH $500.00 $5,000.00 $500.00

GEORGETOWN BOYS & GIRLS CLUB YOUTH DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM $1,500.00 $5,000.00 $1,500.00

GIRLS - STATE OF DELAWARE TO HELP FUND 5 PARTICIPANTS ATTEND WEEK LONG SESSION $0.00 $3,000.00 $500.00 NEW REQUEST

GOOD SAMARITAN AID ORGANIZATION CHRISTMAS BASKET PROGRAM $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

HOMELESS PLANNING COUNCIL OF DE. TO HELP FUND PUBLIC EDUCATION CAMPAIGN $500.00 NO REQUEST $0.00

11/9/2012



SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL
HUMAN SERVICE GRANTS
FISCAL YEAR 2013
1062000.56532

GRANTED REQUESTED AMOUNT 
FISCAL FISCAL RECOMMENDED

AGENCY PROJECT 2012 2013 2013

JUNIOR ACHIEVEMENT YOUTH DEVELOPMENT IN SUSSEX COUNTY $1,000.00 NO REQUEST $0.00

KENT-SUSSEX INDUSTRIES, INC. TO COVER COST OF CLIENT'S TRANSPORTATION $1,000.00 $8,153.00 $1,000.00
FOR A FULL YEAR

KIWANIS FOUNDATION OF COASTAL TO ASSIST WITH HIPPOTHERAPY & LEADERSHIP PROGRAM $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,000.00
DELAWARE  

 
LA ESPERANZA TO PROVIDE SOCIAL SERVICES TO HISPANICS OF SUSSEX $1,500.00 $15,000.00 $1,500.00

LA RED HEALTH CENTER TO SUPPORT EXPANSION OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES $500.00 $1,000.00 $500.00

LAUREL BOYS & GIRLS CLUB YOUTH DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS $1,500.00 $5,000.00 $1,500.00

LAUREL COMMUNITY FOUNDATION TO HELP WITH MONTHLY EXPENSES $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00

LAUREL LIONS CLUB TO HELP MAINTAIN TENNIS & BASKETBALL COURTS $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

LEWES HISTORICAL SOCIETY TO ASSIST WITH EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

MEALS ON WHEELS OF LEWES & TO PROVIDE NUTRITIOUS MEALS EACH DAY TO $6,000.00 $10,000.00 $6,000.00
REHOBOTH, INC. HOMEBOUND SENIORS

MILTON HISTORICAL SOCIETY TO SUPPORT PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT $1,000.00 NO REQUEST $0.00

MT. ZION CHURCH ANNUAL LOVE FEAST - FOOD BASKETS AND NECESSITIES $500.00 $700.00 $500.00

NATIONAL MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS SOCIETY TO PROVIDE DIRECT ASSISTANCE THOSE LIVING WITH MS $1,000.00 $2,500.00 $1,000.00

NEW HOPE RECREATION & DEVELOPMENT TO ASSIST WITH AN AFTER SCHOOL/TUTORING PROGRAM $500.00 $600.00 $500.00
CENTER

OAK ORCHARD/RIVERDALE BOYS AND YOUTH DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS $1,500.00 $10,000.00 $1,500.00
GIRLS CLUB

OPEN ARMS SOUP KITCHEN & FOOD PANTRY MONTHLY LUNCHES TO COMMUNITY OF ELLENDALE $500.00 OPEN $500.00

PEOPLE'S PLACE TO PROVIDE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,000.00

PINETOWN CIVIC ASSOCATION TO ASSIST WITH TECHNOLOGY SERVICES FOR PROGRAM $500.00 NO REQUEST $0.00

POLLY BRANCH CIVIC ASSOC TO PURCHASE 3 COMPUTERS $1,000.00 NO REQUEST $0.00

READ-ALOUD DELAWARE SOLIDIFY VOLUNTEER BASE FOR LITERACY PROGRAMS $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,000.00

READING ASSIST INSTITUTE TO ASSIST WITH PROVIDING LITERACY SKILLS FOR YOUTH $500.00 $1,280.00 $500.00

11/9/2012



SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL
HUMAN SERVICE GRANTS
FISCAL YEAR 2013
1062000.56532

GRANTED REQUESTED AMOUNT 
FISCAL FISCAL RECOMMENDED

AGENCY PROJECT 2012 2013 2013
REHOBOTH BEACH BOYS AND GIRLS POSITIVE YOUTH DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMMING $1,500.00 $5,000.00 $1,500.00

THE RONALD MCDONALD HOUSE OF TO PROVIDE SERVICES REQUIRED FOR SUSSEX COUNTY $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
DELAWARE CHILDREN AND THEIR FAMILIES

 
THE SALVATION ARMY EMERGENCY CRISIS HELP $1,000.00 NO REQUEST $0.00

SEAFORD HISTORICAL SOCIETY, INC. TO PROVIDE MULTIPLE PROFESSIONALLY MADE INFORMATIONAL $1,000.00 $1,200.00 $1,000.00
SIGNS TO EXPLAIN BUILDINGS AROUND PLANTATION

SHECHINAH EMPOWERMENT CENTER FOOD BASKETS $500.00 $1,500.00 $500.00

SUSSEX COUNTY SENIOR CENTERS
A.)  BRIDGEVILLE GENERAL SERVICES $5,000.00 $15,000.00 $5,000.00
B.)  CAPE HENLOPEN GENERAL SERVICES $5,000.00 $7,957.00 $5,000.00
C.)  INDIAN RIVER GENERAL SERVICES $5,000.00 OPEN $5,000.00
D.)  LAUREL GENERAL SERVICES $5,000.00 $8,000.00 $5,000.00
E.)  LEWES GENERAL SERVICES $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
F.)  MILFORD GENERAL SERVICES $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
G.) NANTICOKE GENERAL SERVICES $5,000.00 $6,000.00 $5,000.00

SUSSEX COMMUNITY CRISIS HOUSING TO ASSIST WITH PROVIDING FOOD & SHELTER TO $2,000.00 $3,500.00 $2,000.00
SERVICES, INC. INDIVIDUALS IN CRISIS

SUSSEX COUNTY HABITAT FOR HUMANITY FAMILY EDUCATION PROGRAMS $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,000.00

SUSSEX COUNTY RETIRED AND SENIOR TO ASSIST WITH THE RSVP NIMBLE FINGERS PROJECT $500.00 $1,000.00 $500.00
VOLUNTEER PROGRAM ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE

SUSSEX FAMILY YMCA TO ASSIST WITH ANNUAL CAMPAIGN FOR KIDS $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

SUSSEX PREGNANCY CARE CENTER TO HELP WITH THE ABSTINENCE PROGRAM $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

TEENS IN PERSPECTIVE, INC. TO ASSIST WITH LEADERSHIP PROGRAM FOR YOUTH $500.00 $1,900.00 $500.00

UCOUNT, INC. TO ASSIST WITH INTERNET, CABLE, SOFTWARE & EQUIPMENT $500.00 $1,400.00 $500.00

UNITY PERSPECTIVES, INC. HEALTH AND WELLNESS PROGRAMS $500.00 NO REQUEST $0.00

THE WAY HOME PROGRAM ASSISTING PRISONERS TO TRANSITION BACK IN THE $1,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,000.00
COMMUNITY

WESTERN SUSSEX BOYS & GIRLS CLUB YOUTH DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS $1,500.00 $5,000.00 $1,500.00

YWCA DELAWARE TO ASSIST WITH PROGRAMS FOR THE YOUTH $500.00 $1,500.00 $500.00

---------------------------------------------------- --------------------------
$144,900.00 $341,935.48 $140,400.00

2013 BUDGET IS $143,520 82 AGENCIES

11/9/2012





Robert F. Rider, Jr. 
201 Pennsylvania Avenue 

Seaford, DE 19973 
 

(302) 337-8211 Office 
(302) 542-8767 Cell 

 
 
 
Education 
 
 Woodbridge High School, Salutatorian, 1981 
 Bachelor of Science in Agricultural Engineering, Cornell University, 1985 
 
Present Responsibilities 
 
CEO - O. A. Newton and Son Company, 2011 – Present 
President - O. A. Newton and Son Company, 1996 – Present 
President – TKC Technologies, LLC., An Affiliate of O. A. Newton, 1999 – Present 
Managing Partner – Park Avenue Associates, LLC., 2008 – Present 
Member – Newton Farms, LLC.,  
 
Current Board and Association Positions 
 
Member – Sussex Economic Development Action Committee, 2010 – Present, Vice President 2010 -
2011, President 2011-2012 
Member – Delaware Technical and Community College Owens Campus Development Council, 1998 – 
Present 
Member – Process Equipment Manufacturers Association, 1997 – Present; Board of Directors 2001-
2006; Treasurer 2003-2004; Vice-President 2004-2005; President 2005-2006; Board of Directors 2010-
Present 
Member – Nanticoke Health Services Foundation Board of Directors, 2010 – Present 
Member – Cheer Foundation Board of Trustees, 2011 - Present  
Member – Peninsula Delaware Methodist Conference Board of Pensions, 2007 – Present 
Director – Bridgeville Cemetery Association, 2002 – Present 
Member – Bridgeville Kiwanis Club, 1989 – Present, President 1996 - 1997 
 
Past Board and Association Positions 
 
Director – The Irrigation Association, 2001 – 2004 
Member – The Delaware Private Industry Council, 1994 – 1998, Vice Chairman 1998 
Member – Delaware Curriculum Framework Commission for Agriculture, 1995 – 1998 
Member – The Executive Committee/Vistage Group #359, 1999 – 2008 
Director - Peninsula Delaware / Eastern Pennsylvania Methodist Foundation Board, 1998 – 2007, 
President, 2004 - 2007 
Participant - The Resourceful Business Leader Program, 2010 
Chairman -  Administrative Board, Union United Methodist Church, 1997 – 2000 
Presenter – Choices Program, 1987 – 1993 



Robert F. Rider, Jr. 
 
 
 

Upon graduation from Cornell University in 1985, with a B.S. degree in Agricultural Engineering, Robert 

F. Rider, Jr. began employment immediately with O. A. Newton upon graduation.   He has held various 

positions in the organization since that time including Jobsite Supervisor, Parts and Service Manager, 

Vice-President of Operations, and Vice-President of Sales, until he began his current position as 

President in 1996.  He was recently appointed as CEO in 2011.  

O. A. Newton, a family owned business since 1916, is located in Bridgeville, DE, with an additional store 

location in Bergen, NY.   O. A. Newton is a services and solutions provider for the Agricultural Irrigation 

industry through the Mid-Atlantic and Northeast. The company is a dealer for Valley Center Pivots, Kifco 

Water Reels, and John Deere Water products among many others.  O. A. Newton is also in the Material 

Handling business which involves the manufacturing and installation of equipment   for   weighing and   

conveying   “difficult-to-handle” raw materials for customers throughout North America, South America, 

and Europe.  The industries include Wood Fiber Composites, PVC, Carbon Black, Friction Products and 

Bulk Dry Powders. 

 

Mr. Rider currently serves on the Board of the Process Equipment Manufacturers Association (PEMA), 

where he has held the positions of Treasurer, Vice President, and President.    He also serves on the 

Delaware Technical and Community College Development Council, Nanticoke Health Services 

Foundation Board, President of the Board of Directors for Sussex County Economic Development Action 

Committee, Peninsula Delaware Methodist Conference Board of Pensions, and Bridgeville Kiwanis Club 

(Past President). He is a past Board Member of The Irrigation Association and was a 10 year member of 

Vistage, a worldwide program that facilitates personal and professional growth for Chief Executives, 

presidents and owners of businesses. Additionally he has held various leadership capacities in the 

Delaware Private Industry Council, Curriculum Framework Commission for Agriculture, and the 

Woodbridge Advisory Council. 

 

Mr. Rider lives in Seaford with his wife Susan in a 100+ year old downtown home that they have 

passionately restored over the last eight years.  Together they have five children – Tyler Mills, Lauren 

Mills, Justin Rider, Nathan Rider, and Emma Rider.    



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND – GRANT 
 
PURPOSE 
 
Certain funds appropriated to the Economic Development Fund may be granted as 

recommended by the Sussex County Economic Development Committee (the “committee”) and 
authorized by the Sussex County Council for final approval. 

 
This fund may be used for the following purposes: 
 

1. Retention and expansion of an existing business. 
2. Recruitment of new business. 
3. Formation of a new business. 

 
Grant funds may be used for the following activities: 
 

1. Renovation, construction or capital improvements. 
2. Purchasing equipment, buildings or land. 
3. Relocation expenses. 

 
CRITERIA 
 
The amount of grant assistance provided through the Economic Development Fund will be 

based upon the following; 
 

1. Consistent with our current Economic Development strategies. 
2. Number of jobs created or retained. 
3. Quality of jobs created or retained. 
4. Competiveness of other offers from other locations under consideration. 
5. Overall economic impact of the project as measured by job creation and retention, 

private investment leverage, and DEDO participation. 
6. Feasibility of the project as determined by the applicant’s business plan and business 

history. 
 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE – GRANT 
 
The committee will be responsible for reviewing proposals and making recommendation to 

the Sussex County Council for final approval.  The Committee shall be composed of the 
following members; 

 
1. Sussex County Administrator 
2. Sussex County Finance Director 
3. Sussex County Economic Development Director 
4. Sussex County Attorney 
5. Sussex County Council appointee 
 

















FIRST AMENDMENT TO OFFICE SPACE SUB-LEASE 

AGREEMENT 
 
 
This FIRST AMENDMENT TO OFFICE SPACE SUB-LEASE AGREEMENT (First 
Amendment) is made as of the ___ day of October, 2012 (the effective date) by and 
between Georgetown Air Services, LLC, (“Georgetown” or “Lessor”) and Northrop 
Grumman Systems Corporation (“Northrop” or “Lessee”). 
 
WITNESSETH 
 
Whereas Georgetown and Northrop entered into a certain Office Space Sub-Lease 
Agreement (Sub-Lease) dated December 16, 2009; and 
 
 
Whereas, Georgetown and Northrop have agreed to amend the Sub-Lease as set forth 
herein. 
 
 
 

1. The Term of the Sub-Lease shall be extended from January 1, 2013 through 
December 31, 2015. 

 
 
 
2. Option: Lessee shall have the option for one additional three (3) year term. Lessee 

shall notify Lessor of its intent to exercise its option no less than 30 days prior to 
the expiration of the sub-lease term referenced in paragraph 1, above.. 

 
3. Section 4.a of the Sub-Lease shall be amended as follows:   “Rent: For the rights 

granted by this Sub-Lease Agreement, Lessee shall pay Monthly Rent (“Rent”) of 
$530.45 per month 

 
4. Section 4.e shall be deleted in its entirety. 

 
5. Lessee and Lessor respectively represent and warrant to the other that no brokers 

were retained, used or referred to with respect to this Amendment to Sub-Lease. 
No claims for commissions or fees and valid or warranted with respect to or in 
connection with this Amendment to Sub-Lease and that each shall defend, 
indemnify and hold the other harmless from any and all costs, claims or causes for 
action for such commission or fees resulting from its own acts. 
 

6. Interpretation of Amendment.  The Sub-Lease is hereby modified and 
supplemented by this First Amendment.  Wherever there exists a conflict between 
this First Amendment and the Sub-Lease, the provisions of this First Amendment 

COPY



shall control.  Unless otherwise indicated, capitalized terms herein shall be 
defined in the manner set forth in the Sub-Lease. 
 

7. Ratification.  Lessee and Lessor hereby ratify and confirm their obligations under 
the Sub-Lease. 
 

8. Counterparts.  This First Amendment may be signed in one or more counterparts, 
each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together, shall 
constitute one instrument. 
 

9. All other terms of the Sub-Lease not explicitly amended by this First Amendment 
shall continue with all force and effect. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to 
Office Sub-Lease Agreement the day and year first above written: 
 
 
 
NORTHROP GRUMMAN SYSTEMS CORPORATION (LESSEE) 
 
By:  _____________________________ 
Name: ___________________________ 
Title:  ____________________________ 
 
 
 
GEORGETOWN AIR SERVICES, LLC (LESSOR): 
 
By:  _____________________________ 
Name: ___________________________ 
Title:  ____________________________ 
 
  
 
Approved by SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
By:  _____________________________ 
Name: ___________________________ 
Title:  ____________________________ 
 

COPY





Baylis Estates Annexation  
into the  

Oak Orchard Sanitary Sewer District 
 
 

• The Engineering Department is requesting permission to prepare and 
post public hearing notices for a public hearing that will consider a 
request to annex a parcel of land into the Oak Orchard Sanitary Sewer 
District. 
 

• The area adjoins the existing sewer district and is proposed for the 
development of Baylis Estates. 
  

• The area to be added is located on the easterly side of Mount Joy 
(Road 297), west of the intersection with John Williams Highway 
(Route 24). A Royal Farm Store, the Nanticoke Indian Museum and 
Mary, Mother of Peace Catholic Church are southeast at the 
intersection and the Indiantown Farms subdivision is to the north.  

 
• The tax map reference for the parcel is 234-29.00 Parcel 42. The parcel 

is approximately 75.48 acres. 
 

• A map showing the parcel proposed for annexation and the existing 
sewer district boundary is attached. The parcel to be added is shown 
crosshatched and shaded.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 



OCTOBER 23, 2012

PROPOSED EXPANSION OF THE

OAK ORCHARD SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT

(AREA IS CROSSHATCHED)

NOT TO SCALE

(BAYLIS ESTATES EXPANSION)

M

O

U

N

T

 

J

O

Y

 

R

D

O

A

K

 

O

R

C

H

A

R

D

 

R

D

J

O

H

N

 

J

.

 

W

I

L

L

I

A

M

S

 

H

W

Y

(

R

O

U

T

E

 

2

4

)

INDIAN SUMMER

VILLAGE

RIVER VILLAGE

INDIAN TOWN

FARMS



















Page 1 of 1

A-1 MOBILIZATION 11,100.00$        11,100.00$        -$                    
A-2 DESIGN & INSTALL POLE BUILDING 81,420.00$        81,420.00$        -$                    
A-3 SITE WORK 28,404.00$        (1,915.00)$         26,489.00$        -$                    
A-4 CONCRETE FLOOR, PAD AND APRONS 42,444.00$        42,444.00$        -$                    
A-5 PAVING 20,887.50$        20,887.50$        -$                    
A-6 ELECTRICAL COMPLETE 24,084.00$        656.25$             24,961.25$        221.00$              
A-7 ROLL-UP DOORS 18,119.99$        18,119.99$        -$                    
A-8 PERSONNEL DOORS 2,700.00$          2,700.00$         -$                    
A-9 INSTALL BOLLARDS 3,950.10$          3,950.10$         -$                    
B-1 REMOVE & REPLACE UNSUITABLE SUBGRADE 1,500.00$          1,500.00$         -$                    

-$                    
CO#1 25-Sep-12 -$                    

234,609.59$      (1,258.75)$         233,571.84$      221.00$              

221.00$              

233,571.84$        NET (CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT)

NET (CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT)

BID COST
FINAL ITEM 

COST

RUDDER LANE POLE BUILDING

CHANGE ORDER #2 - FINAL

November 2, 2012

SUSSEX COUNTY PROJECT 11-12, ENG. FILE AR 3.45-I

CHANGE ORDER 

#2 - FINAL

ITEM 

NO.
ITEM DESCRIPTION

Printed 11/7/2012 ChangeOrderInfoForCounciL-November-13-2012.xlsx



Page 1 of 2 
 

GREENWOOD PUBLIC LIBRARY PROJECT 
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION (INCLUDING INSPECTION AND COMMISSIONING) 

ADDITIONAL SITE DESIGN SERVICES 
 

FILE NO.  ADM 2.11 I 2 
SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE 

 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 

 
 
 
This contract amendment, Contract Amendment No. 1 dated October 18, 2012 amends our 
original contract dated August 22, 2011 between Sussex County Council a political subdivision 
of the State of Delaware, as First Party, hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY and DAVIS, 
BOWEN & FRIEDEL, INC., a State of Maryland Corporation, as the Second Party, hereinafter 
referred to as the CONSULTANT, whose address is 23 North Washington Street, P.O. Box 809, 
Milford, DE 19963.  By execution of this amendment, the following sections are hereby changed 
in the existing professional services agreement dated August 22, 2011: 
 
 
 
                                                               ARTICLE FOUR 

FEE STRUCTURE 
 

4.4. In accordance with the method of fee determination described in Articles 4.3.1, 4.3.2, 
4.3.3, 4.3.4 and 4.3.5 of this Agreement, the total additional compensation and 
reimbursement obligated and to be paid the CONSULTANT by the COUNTY for the 
CONSULTANT for the Greenwood Public Library Project for Contract Administration 
(Including Inspection and Commissioning) for File No.  ADM 2.11 I 2  shall not exceed: 

 
One Hundred Fifty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Nine and 00/100 Dollars       
($157,259.00) 

 
                                                           ARTICLE FOURTEEN 
                                                  INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS 
 

            14.1.1      EXHIBIT “A”: SCOPE OF SERVICES – CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION,           
ADDITIONAL SITE SERVICES 

14.1.2 EXHIBIT “B”:  WORK PROGRAM MANHOUR ESTIMATES, DIRECT                                      
EXPENSES, SUBCONTRACTS & FIXED FEE for the additional scope outlined in 
Exhibit A. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1 

 

COPY



Page 2 of 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereunto have caused this Amendment No. 1 to this 
Agreement to be executed on the day and year first written hereof by their duly authorized 
officers. 
 
SEAL       FOR THE COUNTY: 
       SUSSEX COUNTY 
 
 
             
       President, Sussex County Council 
 
             
       Date 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
       
Assistant Sussex County Attorney 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
Clerk of the Sussex County Council 
 
       FOR THE CONSULTANT: 
  
       DAVIS, BOWEN & FRIEDEL, INC. 
 
 
             
       Michael R. Wigley, AIA, LEED AP 
       Principal 
 
WITNESS: 
 
 
       

COPY







 
 
 

LONG NECK EMS STATION #106 
 

Contract No. 12-19 
Bid Results 

 BID OPENING – November 7, 2012 

 BIDDER Total Bid 

1.  Willow Construction 
Easton, MD $478,950.00 

2.  John L Briggs & Co.  
Georgetown, DE  $498,245.00 

3.  Gillis Gilkerson, Inc. 
Salisbury, MD $498,682.00 

4.  Nason Construction 
Salisbury, MD $592,443.00 

5.  Kent Construction 
Smyrna, DE   $594,443.00 

6.  Donald E Reisinger 
West Chester, PA  $613,225.00 

7.  Joshi Construction 
Hockessin, DE   $617,466.00 

 ENGINEERS ESTIMATE $512,000.00 





















DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT


	Agenda 
	Minutes

	2013 Holiday & Council Schedule

	Public Hearing - Clerk of the Peace Fees

	Universal Forest Products - Lease Amendment

	2013 Human Service Grants Award

	Economic Development Incentives

	Eng. Wastewater Agreement - Senators Phase 1A & 1B 
	Eng. Wastewater Agreement - Landing at Peppers Creek Phase 2
	Eng. Airport - Georgetown Air Services Sublease 
	Eng. Airport - William Briedis Sublease 
	Eng. Utility Planning - Baylis Estates Annexation

	Eng. West Complex Renovations
	Eng. Admin. Rudder Pole Building, Project 11-12 
	Eng. Admin. Greenwood Library, Project 07-05
	Eng. Admin. Millville Sanitary - Northwest Expansion Whites Neck Road 
	Eng. Admin. Pump Station #30 Improvements

	Eng. Utility Planning - SCEMS #106 Long Neck Bid Award
	Councilmanic Grants
	Ordinances to be Introduced




